Edition: 05/02.2018FD 05 T A Replaces: FD 04 T A
Headquarters:
CASAPPA S.p.A.
Via Balestrieri, 1
43044 Lemignano di Collecchio
Parma (Italy)
Tel. (+39) 0521 30 41 11
Fax (+39) 0521 80 46 00

01
8
Order example: UNL-2-C-M / VPIF (160)
F
a
n
 s
p
e
e
d
Engine speed
OFF
ON
12 / 24 Volt
0 V
olt
Electro-hydraulic fan drive system
8	 ID02	 DCAT043-001
FIXED DISPLACEMENT SYSTEM  -  VARIABLE SPEED
zz Motor protected against every
system stop
zz Precise control of coolant tempera-
ture
zz Maximum fan speed in case of con-
trol current failure
Pressure/current curve
SAE12/2 CAVITYSAE10/2 CAVITY
Pressure/flow curves
Proportional relief valve - Technical data
Max. flow 60 l/min (15.85 US gpm) - SAE10/2 cavity
180 l/min (47.56 US gpm) - SAE12/2 cavity
Proportional relief valve
Voltage
Mounting positions (a)
Max. pressure setting range (b)
Connectors (c)
PRV -  -  -  -
1 12 V DC
2 24 V DC
B - C 100 ÷ 250 bar
(1450 ÷ 3625 psi)
M - D - S - JT/A
(a): Mounting positions see page 12  - (b): Value in bar - (c): Connectors see page 13
For values outside of the listed range, please consult our technical sales department
PROPORTIONAL RELIEF VALVE PRV ...
ANTI-CAVITATION VALVE V9
F
a
n
 s
p
e
e
d
Engine speed
DI
AG
04
3-
00
3
P
m
ax
 [b
ar
] -
 [(
ps
i)]
100 %I/I max0
100

01
8
Order example: PRV-1-B-180-JT/A / V9
DCAT043-001	 ID02	 9
Electro-hydraulic fan drive system
FIXED DISPLACEMENT SYSTEM  -  VARIABLE SPEED AND REVERSE FUNCTION
zz Motor protected against every
system stop
zz Precise control of coolant
temperature
zz Reversible fan drive feature allows
fan to clean radiator
zz Maximum fan speed in case of con-
trol current failure
Proportional relief valve / Reverse valve - Technical data
Max. flow 60 l/min (15.85 US gpm) - SAE10/2 cavity
Reverse valve
Voltage
Mounting positions (a)
Connectors (c)
REV -  -  -
1 12 V DC
2 24 V DC
B M - D - S - JT/A
(a): Mounting positions see page 12 - (c): Connectors see page 13
PROPORTIONAL RELIEF VALVE PRV ...
REVERSE VALVE REV ...
ANTI-CAVITATION VALVE V8
Proportional relief valve
Voltage
Mounting positions (a)
Max. pressure setting range (b)
Connectors (c)
PRV -  -  -  -
1 12 V DC
2 24 V DC
B 100 ÷ 250 bar
(1450 ÷ 3625 psi)
M - D - S - JT/A
(a): Mounting positions see page 12  - (b): Value in bar - (c): Connectors see page 13
For values outside of the listed range, please consult our technical sales department
Pressure/current curve
SAE10/2 CAVITY
Pressure/flow curves
DI
AG
04
3-
00
3
P
m
ax
 [b
ar
] -
 [(
ps
i)]
100 %I/I max0
100
118

01
8
Order example: PEC-1-A-20/300-S - E
Engine speed
E: Max. displacement limiter
Order example: REV-2-B-D / VPIF (160) - SK2 SK2: Reverse valve cover
Electro-hydraulic fan drive system
12	 ID02	 DCAT043-001
VALVE MOUNTING POSITIONS
MOUNTING POSITION A
z axis oriented
MOUNTING POSITION B
x axis oriented
MOUNTING POSITION C
y axis oriented
O
 0
5/
02
.2
01
8
x
y
z
DCAT043-001	 ID02	 13
Electro-hydraulic fan drive system
CONNECTORS
Technical data
For proportional relief valve and reverse valve
Connectors Metri Pack 150, Deutsch DT04-2P,
DIN 43650, Junior Timer
Voltage 12 V DC 24 V DC
Maximum control
current
1690 mA 840 mA
Dither frequency 200 Hz 200 Hz
Resistance at 20 °C
(68 °F)
7,09 ± 3% W 28,5 ± 5% W
Technical data
For Unloading valve
Connectors Metri Pack 150, Deutsch DT04-2P,
DIN 43650, Junior Timer
Voltage 12 V DC 24 V DC
Maximum control
current
1400 mA 700 mA
Dither frequency 200 Hz 200 Hz
Resistance at 20 °C
(68 °F)
8,8 ± 3% W 33,8 ± 5% W
CONNECTOR: Metri Pack 150 M
Protection: IP69K with mating connector mounted
CONNECTOR: Deutsch DT04-2P D
Protection: IP69K with mating connector mounted
CONNECTOR: DIN 43650 S
Protection: IP65 with mating connector mounted
CONNECTOR: Junior Timer JT/A
Protection: IP67 with mating connector mounted
O
 0
5/
02
.2
01
8
Electro-hydraulic fan drive system
14	 ID02	 DCAT043-001
ELECTRONIC CONTROL UNIT FOR FAN DRIVE SYSTEM
The electronic control unit controls the speed of the fan

Electro-hydraulic fan drive system
44	 ID02	 DCAT043-001
HOW TO ORDER - GEARS MOTORS
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
PLM 20•4 L 0 - 82 E2 - L EA/EA - N - EL - D - Þ GB - REV... - SK2 (CRS)
1 Type Motor type
Polaris 20 (a) PLM 20•4
Polaris PH (a) PHM 20•8
2 Rotation CODE
Reversible side external drain L
3 Outboard bearing options CODE
Without outboard bearing 0
With outboard bearing 5
4 Drive shaft (b) CODE
5 Mounting flange (b) CODE
6 Ports position CODE
Side L
7 Ports IN/OUT (b)
8 Seals (c) CODE
Buna N (standard) N
Buna hydrogenated HNBR and viton shaft seal T-PV
9 Mounting flange and rear cover options CODE
Cast iron mounting flange and rear cover
(standard - no code) (d)
Aluminium mounting flange and cast iron rear
cover (d) E
Cast iron mounting flange and aluminium rear
cover (e) L
Aluminium mounting flange and rear cover (e) EL
CODE Shaft seal options 10
D Standard seal with wiper seal
CODE Drain port position 11
Þ Bottom position
CODE Drain port (b) 12
CODE Valves 13
V8 Anti-cavitation
VPIF (...) Max. pressure relief valve fixed setting (f)
VMP5 (...)/TS/V9 Max. pressure relief valve adjustable setting and
anti-cavitation valve (f)
UNL ... ON/OFF two speed valve (f)
PRV ... Proportional relief valve (f)
REV ... Reverse valve (f)
CODE Valve options (d) 14
SK2 Reverse valve cover
CODE Rotation control 15
CRS Anti-clockwise rotation control
CRD Clockwise rotation control
(a) Displacements on pages 25
(b) See the technical catalogues of each specific series
(c) Choose the seals according to the temperature shown on
page 23
(d) Only for reverse valve
(e) Not available for reverse valve
(f) How to order see page 6 ÷ 9
O
 0
5/
02
.2
01
8
DCAT043-001	 ID02	 45
Electro-hydraulic fan drive system
ORDER EXAMPLE
PHM 20•8 L5-03 S1-L OC/OC-N-L-D-Þ 03 - PRV-1-B-180-JT/A / V9 (CRD)
PLM 20•4 L0-82 E2-L EA/EA-N-EL-D-Þ GB - UNL-2-C-M / VPIF (160) (CRS)
POLARIS 20 motor with
ON/OFF two speed valve
ON/OFF two
speed valve
/
Max. pressure
valve
Valve rotation
control
POLARIS PH motor with
proportional valve
Proportional
valve
/
Anti-cavitation
valve
Valve rotation
control
PHM 20•8 L0-82 E2-L GD/GD-N-E-D-Þ GB - PRV-2-B-180-D / REV-2-B-D / V8 - SK2 (CRS)
POLARIS PH motor with
proportional and reverse valve
Proportional
valve
/
Reverse
valve
Anti-cavitation
valve
-
Valve
option
Valve rota-
tion control
PHM 20•8 L0-82 E2-L GD/GD-N-E-D-Þ GB - REV-2-B-D / VPIF (160) - SK2 (CRS)
POLARIS 20 motor with
reverse valve
Reverse
valve
/
Max. pressure
valve
-
Valve
option
Valve rota-
tion control
O
 0
5/
02
.2
01
8
Electro-hydraulic fan drive system
46	 ID02	 DCAT043-001
NOTES
Our policy is one of continuous improvement in product. Specification of items may, therefore, be changed without
notice.
Edition: 05/02.2018FD 05 T A Replaces: FD 04 T A
Headquarters:
CASAPPA S.p.A.
Via Balestrieri, 1
43044 Lemignano di Collecchio
Parma (Italy)
Tel. (+39) 0521 30 41 11
Fax (+39) 0521 80 46 00
IP Videoconferencing
E-mail: info@casappa.com